<u>502851181</u> 06/13/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2897778

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
POLYSTRAND, INC.			12/06/2013				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:		ON HOLDINGS, INC.					
Street Address:	8375 HIGHFIELD PARKWAY						
City:	ENGLE	EWOOD					
State/Country:	COLOF	RADO					
Postal Code:	80112						
	S Total: 1						
Property Type		Number	7				
Application Number:	, 	13372786	-				
		(000)000 0000					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	be sent to f provideo	(860)632-8269 5 the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to f provideo	<i>b the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	be sent to f provideo :	<i>b the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 8606327200					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to f provideo :	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to f provideo :	<i>b the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to f provideo	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provideo : IUMBER:	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provideo : IUMBER:	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER:	be sent to f provideo : IUMBER:	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6	be sent to f provided : IUMBER:	b the e-mail address first; if that is und; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI /Christine Wilkes Beninati/ 06/13/2014	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=1017-0022-2_As	be sent to f provided : IUMBER: : ssignment	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI /Christine Wilkes Beninati/ 06/13/2014	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=1017-0022-2_As	be sent to f provided : : IUMBER: : ssignment:	b the e-mail address first; if that is und; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI /Christine Wilkes Beninati/ 06/13/2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=1017-0022-2_As purce=1017-0022-2_As	be sent to f provided i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	b the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI /Christine Wilkes Beninati/ 06/13/2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 Durce=1017-0022-2_As Durce=1017-0022-2_As Durce=1017-0022-2_As	be sent to f provideo : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	b the e-mail address first; if that is und; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI /Christine Wilkes Beninati/ 06/13/2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=1017-0022-2_As purce=1017-0022-2_As	be sent to f provided i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	b the e-mail address first; if that is und; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8606327200 belanger@mkgip.com MKG, LLC 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD SUITE 206 MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 0645 1017-0022-2 CHRISTINE WILKES BENINATI /Christine Wilkes Beninati/ 06/13/2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif #page5.tif	nt via US Mail.				

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN POLYSTRAND, INC. AND GORDON HOLDINGS, INC.

This Assignment Agreement is effective on this 1st day of January, 2014, by and between Polystrand, Inc., a corporation of Colorado, having a place of business at 8375 Highfield Parkway, Englewood, CO 80112 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Gordon Holdings, Inc., a corporation of Colorado, having a place of business at 8375 Highfield Parkway, Englewood, Colorado 80112 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain issued patents and pending patent applications directed to its inventions, each listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>, hereinafter "Patent Assets", and is the owner of certain trademark registrations and pending trademark applications directed to its marks, each listed in <u>Exhibit B</u>, hereinafter "Trademark Assets", the Patent Assets and Trademark Assets, hereinafter collectively "Intellectual Property Assets";

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets, together with the good will of the business associated therewith and the right to sue for infringement of the Intellectual Property Assets, past, present and future;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets and under the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent Assets, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on the invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on the invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the invention(s) disclosed in the United States and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent Assets or upon the applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent

-1-

°.,

may be issued, and every priority right and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs, and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the invention(s), the application and the Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of the invention(s) in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets, together with the good will of the business associated therewith and the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property Assets.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents and trademark registrations to record this Assignment Agreement, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on the invention(s) of the Patent Assets, and Certificates of Registration on the trademarks of the Trademark Assets to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignor hereby covenant and agree that Assignor will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to it relating to the invention(s) and the trademarks, and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) disclosed in the

Patent Assets and trademark protection of the trademarks of the Trademark Assets in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the Assignor and Assignee on the day and year written below and effective on the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

Polystrand, Inc.

By: EDWARD D. PILPEI President

Witnessed before me on this \underline{b}^{μ} day of December, 2013.

By: f. Juli Name: Zi Lati (Print Name)

}

ASSIGNEE:

Gordon Holdings, Inc.

By:

DOUGLAS L. FEIST Chief Executive Officer

Witnessed before me on this $-\frac{b^2}{2}$ day of December, 2013.

By: J. Let. Name: Bri Lock (Print Name)

State of Colorado County of Montrose }

On this $\underline{b}^{\underline{h}}$ day of December, 2013, before me, the undersigned personally appeared known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) (is or are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.

Signature of Notary Public

Date Commission Expires: 05/28/ 2015



EXHIBIT A

	1017-0022-2	1017-0022-1	1017-0022			MKG FILE NO.
	US Patent Appln. (Pending)	US Patent Appln. (Issued)	US Provisional Patent Appln. (Expired)			TYPE (STATUS)
	Method and Apparatus for Making Sheets of Composite Material	Method and Apparatus for Making Sheets of Composite Material	Method and Apparatus for Making Sheets of Composite			TITLE
	13/372,786	12/410,556 (8,201,608)	61/039,556			SERIAL NO. (PATENT NO.)
	2/14/2012	3/25/2009 (6/19/2012)	3/26/08			FILING DATE (ISSUE DATE)
	Polystrand, Inc.	Polystrand, Inc.	Polystrand, Inc.			CURRENT ASSIGNEE
	027700/0608 029452/0492	022937/0787 029451/0863	029451/0721			ASSIGNMENT RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME

Ν

EXHIBIT B (Redacted)

PATENT REEL: 033099 FRAME: 0325

RECORDED: 06/13/2014